FILED OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

2011 SEP 16 AM 8: 4 RESOLUTION NO. 83581

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS WITH AT&T FOR EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS (\$800,820) IN EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES NEEDED TO UPGRADE THE CITY OF OAKLAND'S 9-1-1 SYSTEM CUSTOMER PREMISE EQUIPMENT (CPE) AND RELATED EQUIPMENT, TO BE PAID FOR BY THE STATE OF **CALIFORNIA**

WHEREAS, the Oakland Police Department and Department of Information Technology are working to update and improve the service and reliability of the City's 9-1-1 system; and

WHEREAS, the implementation of a certified system upgrade can improve reliability; and

WHEREAS, the existing cost of maintaining our present telephone equipment is rising on equipment that is as much as five years old; and

WHEREAS, the upgrade of the system will extend the useful life of the equipment for an additional five years; and

WHEREAS, the costs of the system upgrade will be paid by the State of California 911 fund: and

WHEREAS, Oakland Municipal Codes sections 2.04.050.I.5 permit the City Council to waive advertising and bidding with award to the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder, and to waive advertising and the requirement for advertising and competitive bidding upon a determination and finding that it is in the City's best interests to do so: and

WHEREAS, AT&T will be the prime contractor for the system upgrade and the City of Oakland will manage the overall project; and

WHEREAS, City of Oakland is only required to contract for services via a one dollar (\$1.00) Purchase Order; and

WHEREAS, the City finds and determines that the services provided pursuant to the agreement authorized hereunder are of a professional, scientific or technical nature and are temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, the City finds and determines that this contract shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City hereby finds and determines that pursuant to Chapter 2.04, Article I, section 2.04.050.I.5, it is in the best interests of the City to waive advertising and the competitive bidding requirements of 2.04.050 because of the reasons and circumstances set forth in the Report that accompanies this Resolution and to authorize the City Administrator or her designee to negotiate and award a contract with AT&T, for an amount not to exceed \$800,820 with all invoices being paid directly by the State of California; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or her designee is hereby authorized to execute any amendments or modifications to said agreement with the exception of any increases in compensation; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the agreement(s) and other actions authorized hereunder shall be reviewed and approved by the Office of the City Attorney for form and legality and filed with the Office of the City Clerk.

A 2011

 Ω

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, UCI 4	2011, 20
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERREID -8	NIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, and PRESIDENT
NOES-	/ `
ABSENT-	
ABSTENTION- Ø	ATTEST Of Conda Immons
	LaTonda Simmons
	City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California